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DATE: Qu_c.\ A5 Joo2-

OUR FILE REF:

FROM: P,ute,u P d
TO: (\?)O.AAAE}L Lgﬁ_‘j_w\aﬂ_,

ADDRESS:

FAXNUMBER: A< - §t4

FROM: PETERS BAND

16870 PETERS RD.

HOPE, B.C.

VOX1L2

PHONE: (604) 794-7059, FAX NO. (604) 794-7883
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (inc¢luding this one) <

If you do not receive all pages, please call back as soon as possible:

(604) 794-7059 OPERATOR Q;?/Caw

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS:
Nass. O WNadr, (ADey "!'_'_OM(“J(

NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message may be subject
to solicitor/client confidentiality, intended only for the use of the individual
or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via
regular mail. THANK YOU.
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Peters Indian Band

16870 Peters Rd. Hape, B.C.
VOX 112
Phone 604-794-7059 or Fax 604-794-7885

August 22, 2002

B.W.R.(Barry) Eastman

P, Eng.

District Highways Manager
Chilliwack, B.C.

Dear Barry
RE: Peters Band letter Dated Sept. 6, 2001

As we have discussed frequently via the telephone we would like to have a closure to
this matter. In the above mentioned letter we had requested certain properties we
would like to obtain in partial payment for the funding that the Dept of Highways has
admitted to owing the Peters Band, the property that I am most interested in bringing
to your attention is item number 5 which at present time has signs posted on it
advertising Cheam Band property. What is going on, this property should be in

process to be transferred to the Peters Band could you please have the signs removed

and notify us as to what stage our request is.

Also we have heard via the radio that the Dept of Highways will be doing paving

between Hope and Bridal Falls this would be a perfect opportunity to come and do the

Peters Road and driveways which is request item #3,

Something that I would like to bring to your attention in keeping with the Beautiful

British Columbia theme for the Province, Interfor is looking to cut timber above our

property line whictt if history is repeated it will take another fifty years to have

regrowth of the tree stand, and as you are aware this is a potential slide zone and the

highway would stop it from reaching the Peters reserve #1 except for the one house on

the hillside that would be struck before the highway. |
If you have any questions regarding the first letter or this one please do not hesitate (o

contact me at the Peters Band office.

Yours truly, :
i 2 s ;1

Annette T. Peters
Chief,
Peters Band

Enclosures: Letter Dated Sept. 6, 2001
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Peters Band
16870 Peters Rd
Hope, B.C.
VOX 1L2

September 6, 2001

B.W.R. (Barry) Eastman

P. Eng.

District Highways Manager
45474 Luckakuck Way
Chilliwack, B.C.

V2R 389

Dear Barry

Further to our discussions, where the Peters Band Council met with yourself and Les
Gilberg. At this meeting Barry you requested a wish list from the Peters Band as to what
we would considered in lou of the 200,000.00 dollars or the 52,000 cubic metres of rock
and other matetial that was lost to us during the construction of the 1986 expansion of the
Number 1 through our property. Well here it is,( but before we begin each item isjust a
portion of what we are requesting not to be taken that one itern will satisfy the above
mentioned debt).

1. The other half of the Peters Island; at present we in discussions with
the Ministry of Lands, and we also have a land claim on this property
but if you could make it easier for us to obtain title by transferxing it
from the Ministry of Lands to the Ministry of Highways and then to
the Peters Band. We would be very grateful for any assistance.

2. That Property which we have always described as the McKay Property
At this time we believe this land to belong you the Ministry of Highways
Which would make transferring the land to us to be sitnple mater of
transferring of title.

3. We have on numerous occasions ried to get the tailings from your
Depariment when you have been doing some resurfacing of lanes on the
freeway. But at this time we would request that as part of the whole
package we have all of Peters Rd. paved as well as the driveways of the
members on the reserve.
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Yours truly,

6847347885 PETERS BAND PAGE

We have always enjoyed a good relationship with the Ministry of
Highways, and we wish to continue on this route. The original

reason for the rock material to be retained for our use was to

insure that we had enough material to complete our dyking

which we still have approximately 4 kilometres to complete which
would mean that we require 25,000 cubic metres of material to complete
the new system and to allow us to make necessary mainienance repairs
to the existing system now and in the future.

The property across from Barber Park at the V junction, this area is
best shown by visiting and we can show it to you.

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (604) 794-7059.

Annette T. Peters

Chief

Peters Band
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

File: 13350-53/Peters
September 05, 2002

Feters Indian Band
16870 Peters Road
Hope BC VOX 1L2

Attention: Annette T. Peters, Chief

Dear Chief Peters:

Re: Letter dated September 6, 2001 & Other Issues

Thank you for your letter dated August 22, 2002 concerning your earlier letter of September 6,
2001 and other issues. The Ministry would like to bring closure to this issue as well. Your letter
and the overall issue on file is being reviewed again.

With respect to any involvement re: Cheam Band, | was not able to locate any signs on the
subject property.

It is my understanding that Interfor have expressed interest in logging the area to which you .
refer, but at this time have not submitted any formal application nor have they received any : !
approvals.

I will get back to you regarding the other issues of concern.

Yours truly, :

B.W.R. Eastm

Operations Manager

BWRE/ks

Ministry of Mailing Address: Telephone: (604)795-82014 Web Address:
South Coast Region 45890 Victoria Avenue Facsimile: {804)735-8214 www.gov.be.caltran

Transportation Chilliwack B C V2P 2T1 Page 5 of 80 TRA-2016-61417
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Nick May September 05, 2002
Senior Manager, Aboriginal Relations

Properties & Business Mgt. Branch 45890 Victoria Avenue
Victoria Chilliwack BC V2P 2T1

Tel: {604)795-8201
Fax: (604)795-8214
File: 13350-53/Peters

Re: Peters Band Issues

Please see the attached, which | received some time ago as per the referenced meeting. This
was reactivated lately by concerns raised in the August 22, 2002 letter concerning alleged
actions by Cheam Band. A drive-by did not reveal any activity by Cheam Band. Interfor have
proposed several cut blocks on the upper slopes in this area, but there are no formal
applications or approvals at this time.

Since the above referenced meeting, we have made every effort to provide material to the Band
if the economics were reasonable. During the cleanup for the January debris torrent events our
Maintenance Centractor hauled 2911 loads from Patterson Creek and 186 loads from Ted
Creek to a dumpsite on the Reserve at the Band’s request. At approximately nine cubic metres
per load (we were hauling overloads) this translates into approximately 28,000 cubic metres of
rock and graveley material. In addition, we gravelled and graded their main access road with
685 cubic metres of crush at an approximate value of $18,000 on the open market. We are
looking at the possibility of making grindings available to them from our Paving Projects in the
area. As well, the 2000 plus cubic metres of rip-rap stored in the median with an approximate
preduction value of $34,000 is still available for consideration.

For your information, at this time | have no clear thoughts on how to resolve this (perceived)
long standing issue.

B.W.R. Eas . ot
Operations Manager

BWRE/ks
Attachment
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Peters Band
16870 Peters Rd
Hope, B.C.
VOX 112

September 6, 2001 | Rk ,q .

B.W.R. (Barry) Eastman JAR G gan, !
p_ Eng : S0 i
District Highways Manager [ PRAYER gy .

45474 Luckakuck Way o ey
Chilliwack, B.C.

V2R 389

Dear Barry

Further to our discussions, where the Peters Band Council met with yourself and Les
Gilberg. At this meeting Barry you requested a wish list from the Peters Band as to what
we would considered in lou of the 830,000.00 dollars or the 52,000 cubic metres of rock
and other material that was lost to us during the construction of the 1986 expansion of the
Number 1 through our property. Well here it is,{ but before we begin each item is just a
portion of what we are requesting not to be taken that one item will satisfy the above
mentioned debt).

L. The other half of the Peters Island; at present we in discussions with
the Ministry of Lands, and we also have a land ¢laim on this property
but 1f you could make 1t easier for us to obtain title by transferring it
from the Ministry of Lands to the Ministry of Highways and then to
the Peters Band. We would be very grateful for any assistance.

2. That Property which we have always described as the McKay Property
At this time we believe this land to belong you the Ministry of Highways
Which would make transferring the land to us to be simple matter of
transferring of title.

We have on numerous occasions tried to get the tailings from your .
Department when you have been doing some resurfacing of lanes on the !
freeway. But at this time we would request that as part of the whole

package we have all of Peters Rd. paved as well as the driveways of the

members on the reserve.

LFR]
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4. We have always enjoyed a good relationship with the Ministry of
Highways, and we wish to continue on this route. The original
reason for the rock material to be retained for our use was to
insure that we had enough material to complete our dyking
which we still have approximately 4 kilometres to complete which
would mean that we require 25,000 cubic metres of material to complete
the new system and to allow us to make necessary maintenance repairs
to the existing system now and in the future.

5. The property across from Barber Park at the V junction, this area is
best shown by visiting and we can show it to you.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (604) 794-7059.

Yours truly,

Annette T. Peters
Chief

Peters Band

_ADMm_'y I. N : e ‘
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Province of ~ Ministry of “roperty Services
British Coluinbia Transportation Louth Coast Region
d Hiah Suite 310 - 625 Agnes Street
and nighways New Westminster, BC V3M 5Y4

Telephone:
660-8281
Facsimile: 6£0.8278
File: 6165
VIA FACSIMILE
July 30, 1996

Chief Frank Peters

Peters Band

Compartment #11, Psters Road, R.R.#2
Hope, B.C. VOXILO

Dear Chief Frank Peters:

Re: Trans Canada Highway at Peters Road
Band Cemetery

!

In response to your inquiry with respect to relocating the fenceline at the south-westerly
{Chilliwack side) of the cemetery by approximately 10 feet, please be advised the
Ministry sees no objection to allowing the said relocation to proceed.

The Ministry would also like to point out that on the north-west side of the cemetery
there appears to be no additional reom between the cemetery fence and the highway
right-of-way. it is suggested that the band may want to re-establish the boundaries to
ensure that the limits of the site are not exceeded.

Thank you for consulting with the Ministry.

Yours truly,

£
Mar!ﬂ;elé\;:;dziak

Properly Agent
MM

copy: Don Hohn, Area Manager Fraser Valley !

ATION

oF TRANSPORT

MiNiSTRY OF 1R
RECEIVED

AUG 11986

ALLEY DISTRICT

FRASER V
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BAND COUNCIL RESQOLUTION

THE COUNCIL OF THE: PETERS BAND
AGENCY: SOUTH DISTRICT
PROVINCE: BRITISH COLUMBIA
PLACE: LAIDLAW

DATE: SEPTEMBER 12, 2000
WHEREAS:

The Department of Highways would like to dispose of 50 to 80 loads of clean rock
and soil, taken from the scaling of rock on the side of Jones Hill.

AND WHEREAS: The Peters Band would be able to utilise this material in a
constructive way to aid with the stopping of the detcrioration of the embankment
along the lower end of the Peters 1. R. #1.

AND WHEREAS: This does not account for any material that the Department of

Highways already owes to the Peters Band from the original construction of the

second lane of the Trans-Canada Highway.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: |
i

That the Department of Highways is authorized to bring on to Peters Reserve #1,

fifty to eighty loads of clean rock and soil that will be placed under the supervision

of a representative appointed by the Council of the Peters Band.

QUORUM FOR THIS BAND CONSISTS OF TWO COUNCIL MEMBERS
/r/—,(l.’bu\_??‘k T‘ ;’?h

/il /Q
[ ¥
Y=
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D2/29-00 11:38 £250 356 §787 AR RELATION MOTH ool

FACSIMILE RECORD

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION & HIGHWAYS

LY

. - - 2 A
TO: /2 i éﬂgﬁm,ﬁd FROM:  (Deov (o i P

ABORIGINAL RELATIONS BRANCH
3RD FLR, 940 BLANSHARD ST.
VICTORIA, BC. VBW 3E6

PHONE #: (250) 387-5925

| FAX #: (250) 356-8767

ﬁ %@M v oo plocint nﬁ‘_ )
224

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WRICH IT IS
ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM
DISCLOSURE. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an empioyee or agent responsible: for
delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are rersby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or oc:_nying
of this communication s strictly prohibitad. If you have received this communication in etror, please notify us
Immediately by telephone and return the origina!l message to us by mail. Thank you.

# OF PAGES:© O Original by mail -
waing this one) CQ\,
N ™ _

OPERATOR
/
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02/29-00 11:38 «250 358 8767 AB RELATICN MOTH Fonz

LI L)

[ 1B L N Y e e " T 1

DATE: A/ﬂ, Lot

OUR FILE REF: &&g 43 | '
FROM: .;Qz&- &ldﬁ&n«/ i
To: _ Pdnn @}1; 3

ADDRESS: ) Wal>
Fax#; bbo— £27¢%

FROM: ANDERSEN PAUL
' Barristers and Solicitors
308 - 1530 Wesr 8th Avenue
VANCQUVER, B.C. v6J 4R8
Phone No. (604} 734-8411 FAX No. (eo;q 734-8511

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including this one} s

If you do not receive all pages, please call back as soon ag possible to:
{604} 734-8411 OPERATOR: _;9!.@4,(.4’1/
SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message may be subject to
solicitor/client confidentiality, intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the
emplgyee or agent responsible to deliver it w the intended recipient, you ara hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. [If you have received this communication in error, plaase
immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above
address via regular mail,

THANK YOU
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H-‘N -l bl [P S (]

Andersen Paul

Barristars & Solicitors
AR Association of Lawyers

" Jack Andersen |
Penny Paul i
Colin A. Campbek

Suda 306
1530 West Sth Avenue
Vancouver. B.C.
V&J ars ) )
Phone {24 frs.) T34-8411 APril 11, 1998 VIA FAX (604) 660-8278
Fax (604} 734-8611 ORIGINAL VIA MAIL

Minister of Trangportation and Highways,
South Coast Region,

310 -~ 625 Agnes Street,

NEW WESTMINSTER, B.C. V3M &Y4

Attantion: Anton Gazdik
Dear Sir;

Ra: Trans Canada Highway - Pstars indian Reserve No. 1
Rock Material

Thank you for your letter of April 11, 1996, in reply ta mine. 1 am
sure, in the continuing spmt of co-operat:an you will agree that
it would not likely be agpropriste for the Peters Band to agree to
accept 1500 cubic meters of rip rap if 52,000 cubic meters of
materigl were removed frorm the reserve and are owing 10 the
Band. On the othar hand, | recognize that you have not had a
c¢hance to research this matter yet and require to do so.

| regret the oversight in not attaching the pages that | received
from NuRoad Contracting Ltd. outlining the waste material
removed from the reserve during the 19885-86 highway
reconstruction. Those two pages ara attached to this letter.

| understand that the Ministry would desire to exchange 1500
cubic meters of rock material now in exchange for 52,000 cubic
maters owed since it would be a heck of deal; but | am sure you
understand both our expressed desire to accept what is offered
already as partial satisfactlon of the existing debt. | cannot view
it as appropriate nor would | recommgnd to the Band that they
accept 1500 cubic meters and sign off. This is not the Island of
Manhattan.

-

" Denotes & Law Corporation

Page 19 of 80 TRA-2016-6141




022900 11:39 L2506 356 5TE7 AP RELATION MOTH @004
APR A1 'Yy B uarn F.oacs :

| know that you are ¢oncerned to rapidly resolve thig issue as are
we, Certain works were performed on the river bed in anticipation
of the 1500 cublc meters of Rip Rap being available, If that
material is not made avaliable there may be some resulting
damage to the diking and island behind i1. As the river rises, so
does concern about the impact of the river upon surrounding
lands. | continue te urge that the 15600 cubic meters be released
now as a set off against the existing obligation of the Ministry.
It seems a perfectly reasonable resolution to the immediate
situation. - .

May | have your earliest reply.

I remairt.

Yaurs truly,

ANDERSEN PAUL

cc.  Chisf Frank Peters and Counsel

Page 20 of 80 TRA-2016-61417
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astman, Barry TH:EX

From: Eastman, Barry TH:EX

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2000 9:37 AM

To: Fralick, Jim TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH:EX
Subject: RE: Peters Band - Hwy 1

JIM

Without knowing the specifics of the waste material but from comments
by Rodney Chapman, Singh Jassel and the contractor data | would
surmize that a more than reascnable estimate of the breakdown of
the material and its "value" would be as follows:
Rock 2500m3@$20=$50000 vioc =25 o
Granular 5000m3@%10=3%50000 —; = — o= <o
Soil 44500m3@31 =$44500 | _ o -
——-0Original Message-— = ——r-eremeene—e e
$144.500 T A4 ST
This is rationalized on the basis of 52,000m3 of material being removed
from the site as waste. The 52000 estimate is of course conjecture
and is not a verified amount.

BWRE
From: Fralick, Jim TH:EX
Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2000 5:09 PM
To: Eastman, Barry TH:EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX; May, Nick TH.EX; Dixan, Georgia TH.EX; Sritton, Barb AAF.EX; Tetrault, Christine
AAFEX
Cc: Koyl, Mary TH:EX
Subject: FW. Peters Band - Hwy 1
FYI
Jim Fralick

Senior Manager, Strategic Planning
Aboriginal Relaticns Branch
250-387-7557
FAX 250-356-8767

s.14
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Zastman, Barry TH:EX

From: Eastman, Barry TH:EX

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2000 9:49 AM ;
To: Fralick, Jim TH:EX i
Cc: Eastman, Barry TH:EX i
Subject: RE: Peters Band - Hwy 1 3
JIM

The previous info represented production costs and would be an upper
limit. A at the time excavation cost scenario would be as follows:
Rock  2500m3@$10 = $25000 ‘
Granular 5000m3@$ 5 = $25000
Soil  44500m3@% 1 = $44500 !
$94500 ‘
So tou see | place a value on the most probable breakdown of the ;
material as being from around $95,000-$145,000. '

BWRE - Original Message--——--
From: Fralick, Jim TH:EX
Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2000 5:09 PM
To: Eastman, Barry TH.EX; Gazdik, Tony TH.EX; May, Nick TH:EX; Dixon, Georgia TH:EX; Britton, Barb AAF:EX; Tetrault, Christine
AAF.EX
Ce: Koyl, Mary THEX
Subject: FW: Peters Band - Hwy 1
FYI
Jim Fralick

Senior Manager, Strategic Planning
Aboriginal Relations Branch
250-387-7557

FAX 250-356-8767

s.14
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MAR B3 '82 11:11 FR HIGHWAYT MAINTENANZE 253 356 B143 T2 S1694824z7681 P.21.-21

[Click here and type address)

Ta: BARRY EASTMAN Fax: 604 824 2701
From: RODNEY CHAPMAN Date: 03/09/00

Re: Pages: 20

ce:

0 Pleasa Comment 0 Please Reply 03 Piease Recycle

MIISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION
& HIGHWAYS

RECEIVED

MAR - 3 2000

: FRASER VALLEY DISTRICT

Page 26 of 80 TRA-2016-6141

7



MAR B3 '8 11:12 FR HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 258 356 8143 TC 815848242731 F.a2-21

BRITISH Ministry of

Tran rtation
COLUMBIA  anregruiays MEMORANDUM
Barry Eastman Construction/Maintenance
Distnct Highway Manager March 7, 2000
Chilliwack

RE: Peters Indlan Reserve No. 1
TCH #1: Cheam View to Jones Creek Project C2907

Further to our recent discussions, the Headquarters Construction Branch C29807 file has
been examined for any references to providing the Peters Creek indian Band with

exXcess rock and/or gravel.

There is a January 29, 1985 memo from Headquarters Property Services to the Director
of Construction that deals with this issue. A copy is enclosed {Enclosure #1) kem #8 is
relevant and it states:

6. *The Band desires any excess rogk and/or gravel which may be surplus to our construction
requirements and requests that we make known to the Contractor that they will provide a
convenient site on their Reserve as a dump site. The Band was advised that we would so
inform our Contractor but would ieave arrangements to be made directly between the Band
and Contractor. Would you kindly inform the successful Contractor.”

Unfcrtunately there is no correspondence in the Headquarters file that
identifies the Contractor, Nu-Road Construction Co. Ltd, being advised of
these requirements.

To an extent the Ministry Project Supervisor and Construction dealt with the issue.

1. Enclosure #2

There are eight documents from the Regional Property Peters Reservation i
file that identify the Project Supervisor was notified the issue was one for
consideration of the Contractor.

However there is no document identifying the Contractor was notified.

@
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Page 2
Cheam View to Jones Creek

2. Enclosure #3

The Project Supervisors Daily Record has five diary entries dealing with the
Issue.

After one of my staff has reviewed ai! the Project Supervisor's Daily Record
there is no indication the Contractor was notified of Peter's Creek Indian
Band's desires of and excess rock, gravel and or topsoil.

It appears the Construction Manager gave direction not to provide any
excess material.

Dealing with wasted material on the project, the Headquariers construction
file identifies approximately 250,000 m3 of material hauied to waste. Upon
review of the Project Daily Record there are records some rock was hauled

to waste.

Please call if you have any further enquiries.

Roghey Chapman
Director,
Construction/Maintenance Branch

Attachment
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Ministry of

oot Yot MEMO RANDUM

To: N. R. Zapf Date: January 29, 1985 \
pirector of Construction Branch/Dist:  Property Services
Ministry of Trans., & Highways Agdress: !
Puildings \
Phone: 387-1838
Re: Peters Indian Resexrve No. 1 Hdqirs. File:
ocH §l; Cheam view to Jones Region File: P/ 6165
Creek Project District File:
mhis will repert that we have succassfully nagotiated the \ \
new right-of-way for the current project and that the following -
constyuction commi trents were made ! \ j

1. The Province will construct an access rcad i cluding \
jnstallation of 2 cartlequard and proper rai.lway signals, ; |
from the proposed underpass 1ocation to the existing '

peters Road (per design). The road will be fenced with | '
standard baxbed wire. i- \

5. The Province will restore the existing access and 1
cattleguard where the existing Peters Road will be '1
aligned to meet the Trans Canada Highway (per design) .

L

3. The Province will construct and pave an access road
from the souch side of the highway t0 the existing |
house located on the south side of the highway s !

a. The Province will cold-deck 411 merchantable tixber i ‘

cut. from the right—of-way at & convenient location off l
the right-of-way for the use of the Bard. (Suggested ".

-

cemetary. The Band has heen advised of the Le00-1ine |
design the necessity o excavate in the area shown \
=roashatched on the attached arawing. The Banc requests,

and the Province agreed, that any necessary excavation !
in this area be done with exirene care and only in the
presence of a Band representative (contact Chief Frark \
Peters, phone 794-7646) . MY artifacts found are to be ! -
rurned ovex to the pand forthwith. Pleass have your E {
eroject Supervisor conealt with Cnief Peters o0 ahis {
poink. \

VAL

2
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6. The Band desires any excess rock and/or gravel which may
be surplus to our construction requirements and requests

\"W that we make known to the contractor that they will °
(8 L provide a convenient site on their Reserve as a dump
N X site. The Band was advised that we would so inform our
Yy Contractor but would leave arrangements to be made
(" o ¥ directly between the Bard and Contractor. Would you
Q’G’@‘ kindly inform the successful contractor.

A, C. Brown
Director of Prcperty Services

AHVAY W4 NS

D.I.F. MacSween
Senior Property Negotiator

DIFM/ds
¢c. Regional Property Negotiator
Burnaby
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Province of
British Columbia

Ministry of
Transporiation
and Highways

P.as. 21

MEMORANDUM

e ———— ——

H 1B (REV B 0&;

To

w240

Construction Branch

Ministry of Trans., & Highways
Compartment 10 “Remesber When'
R.R. 2

Hope, B. C.
vOX 1L0
Attention: B. Singh Jassal

Acting Project Supervisor

Re: Trans Canada Highway #1:
reters Indian Reserve No. 1

Data;

Branch/Dist:

Address:

Fhone;

Hdqtrs. File:
Region File:
District File:

Cheam View to Janes Creek Sec¢tion

April 23, 1985
Property Services i
940 Blanshard Street |

387-1838

C -

FEvas L it

P/N 6165 L l
| |

This has reference to my telephone discussion with Kathy Stewart

22nd instant with respect to the Band's claim we “will allow the
Band to have the excess rock from the constructien site, asg
evidenced by item 9 of the Band Council Resolution dated 3xd

December, 1584,

T enclose herewith copies of subsequent corresponden<e upon which
I have highlighted the relevant passages.

You will note that we

would not agree to the Band's demand above, but correctly stated

the matter was one for the consideration of the Contractor.

Zapf was so notified 29th January, 1985.

a. C. Brown
Director of Pruperty Services

A Hae i

Fer: D.I,F. MacSween
senick Property Negotiator
DIFM/ds

ce. N. R. Zapf
pirector of Construction

Mr.
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n,

an and Nothem  eafaires indiennes
Affairs Canada et du Nord Canada

Yoor fom Vi revérance

P/N 6165

Qurfla Neie nbfdrends

ES670-08084 (RT8)
PLEASE QUOTE EiLf BUMBER ON REPLY

January 17, 1985

Ministry of Highways
940 Blanshard Street
Victoria, B.C.

VBW 2H3 '

Attention: Don MacSween

Dear Sir:

Highway Right-of-Way -
Peters Indian Reserve No. 1 '

I wigh to confirm that the Peters Band will have to discuss with
the contractor as +o the amount of rock and gravel which will be
considered in excess to the requirements of the road construction.
Further the Band and the contractor will also have to discuss the
location that the contractor should deposit the excess rock and
gravel, if any. The above is not the direct responsibility of
your Ministry.

It would be appreciated if you could make the above known to the
contractor and have theém contact Chief Frank Peters.

Yours truly,
2% %w?u‘yo |

Peter Hurphrys
Head, Land Management

VARCOUVER DISTRICT :

400 - 1145 Robson Street -
Vancouver, B.C.

VEE 352

6663153

PH/bC

oe: Chief Frank FPeters
Peters Band

Canadi
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Nohem  *¥ s indiennes
s Canaca - Nord Canada

Jamnuary 9, 1985

E5670-08084408085 (RTS8}
Ministry of Higtways
7818. - 6th Street

Burnaby, B.C.
V3N 4N8

Attention: John Adank
- Dear Sirs

Road Right-of-Way
Peters Indian Reserve No. 1

The contents of your December 17 letter has been discussed with
Chief Frank Peters and we wish to make the following comments:

1. Item 9 of the B.C.R. now reflects the agreement made at the
meeting of November 9, 1984, namely, che Bard will not require
the Province to place the excess rock and soil at locations on
the Reserve as detemnined by the Band Council. However, the
Province will allow the Band to have any excess rock and topsoil
and this excess, if any, will be placed at one dump area.

2. Chief Frank Peters has verbally given the consent of himself and
the Band Council to allow the Province and its agents immediate
access to the Reserve for suwrvey and construction puposes.

3. The Band, once again, wishes to make the point that no artifacts
are to be removed fram the Reserve. when construction takes
place in an area which may contain artifacts, a Band menber
should be notified and be 2llowed to be present.

4. I wish to confirm that the Band Council have verbally instructed
me to have the Province pay the compensation to "Jack Andersen B
In Trust”. This instruction is not required in the Band Council
Resclution.

3. We wish to acknowledge that the subject area is 5.9817 hectares
which are shown on 2 drawings, namely, R1-174-04, R1-174-05 and
R1-174-06. However, the final area to be transferred will be
defined by the legal survey which will be done by the Province
as referred to in item 2 of the Eand Courcil Resolution.

e /2

Canad¥
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L’ 4 _—
Province of Ministry of . 7818 - 6th Street,
British Columbia Transportation Burnaby,B.C.,
and Highways V3N 4N8
Telephone : 525-p961
YOUR FIGE L. -
_________ _ ouR nu,ﬁku"alaanuh..
RTY SIRVISES BRAnAN J
STHY R Th g o ;,.‘.'f..": Decemaer 17th,1984
WU ANS 2GR
Mr. Jack Andersen, i
Box 12117, i
808 Nelson Street, g f
Vancouver,B.C., T
V6z 2H2 ;g i
::;w“g::;:::j
Pear Sir,

Re: Peters Indian Reserve
T.C.H. Cheamview - Jones Creek

This office is now in receipt of a Band Council Resolution dated
Decenber 3rd, 1984, consenting to transfer Reserve lands to the province
for certain considerations. We wish to point out some discrepancies and
nake more clear some items as agreed to with your clients at your office,
Novenmber %,1984:

The first paragraph of the B,C.R. should be corrected as to the
following:

:the area is more precisely 5,9817 hectares.

;there are 3 drawings, namely R1-174~04,R1-174-05 and R1~174=08,

rwe prefexy the wording to be "for rgad purpases and cther works of

public utility and convenience.”

Item $§] - Add to the existing sentence "...unless otherwise directed”.
We already have direction from D.I.A, to pay the compensation
to "Jack Andersen Xn Trust"

Item 47 The topic of excavation was discussed at our November Sth
meeting. It was explained there would have to he some minor
excavation for the deceleration/acceleration lanes in order
to maintain the proper grades and place gravel for the road
base, Our Design and Surveys Branch has prepared a drawing
indicating the guantity and area affected and has shown same
crosshatched in red on attached drawing. You will no%e the
excavation is very shallew and 4he tetal amount of material to
be removed is approximately 200 cubic meters. It is suggested
the material removed be placed on the reserve. Perhaps Band
‘members could examine this area to determine what artifacts may
exist, if any.

ftem $8 As discussed at the November 9th meeting, the area where
merchantable timber will be cold-deck is also crosshatched and
identified on attached drawing.
Contd......page 2
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Algirgs ingh2

et o Nora Cd /-I .4 aiugitni No. — Nimess conseculil

Alaites miciennes et it . f Lv _ y o Sfé ~ /7 .

P Wl Algns

File Reforence — v0 de raf du dossies

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION
RESOLUTION DE CONSEIL DE BANDE E5670-08084

MOTE: The words 'Frem our Bend Fusde'* 'Capital’ or "Revenue™, whizh cver im the case, must appear in sl resadlutions FEuosting exprndituores from
Band Funde

NOTA Las mots "es landas ¢s natrs bande 'Capital’’ ou revenu*” 3¢lon fe cey doivent pomitre dans (outar les resalutions Sortont aur dea déporaes &
mime lan Fands da3 bandex

THE COUNCIL OF THE

TTERS BAND Current Capital Bala
LE CONSEIL DE LA BANDE INDIENNE FE Soldo de :f;;:.: paeee s
AGCENCY VANCCUVER TR
DISTRICT PIS cr
. Committed — Engage -
PROVINGE . . BRITISH COLLZBLA Curreat Revenue balancs
Salde de revanu -
PLACE
HOPE
NOM DE L'ENDROIT - i Committed ~ Eﬂgnﬁs’ L
3 12 8,
PATE BAY — JOUR MONTH = MOIS AD 19 - YEAR — ANNEE

po HERERY RESOLVE:
DECIDE, PAR LES PRESENTES:

Under Section 35 of the Indian Act to transfer to the Province of British Columbia, the

control and administration of that portion of the Peters Indian Reserve No. 1l measuring

appraximately 5.981 hectares as shown in red on the Province's drawing No. Rl-174-04 for
the purpose of a rovad right-of-way and public utility.

It is understood that if and when the land is not required for the above purpose, it wil’
revert back tO reserve status.

In exchange for the above, the Province of British Columbia will do the fallowing:
1. Pay to the Receiver General for Canada the sum of $110,000.00.
2. Legally swvey all portions of land irwolved in the exchange.

3. The Province will retwn 0 reserve status the 0.08S hectare portion of the Trans
Canada Higlway, as shown in green on drawing No, R1-174-04.

4. The Province will construct an access road ineluding installation of a cattleguard
and proper railway crossing signals, fram the proposed underpass location to the
existing Peters Road. The road will be fencad with standard barbed wire.

5. 7The Province will restore existing access and cattleguard where the existing Peters
Foad will be aligned to meet the Trans Canada Highway.

6. To construct and pave an access road from the south side of the highway to the
existing house located on the south side of the highway.

7. The Province will no'é allow any excavation in areas of archaeological value,
8. The Province will deck all marchantable timber from the right-of-way area for the Band.

9. The Province will allow the Band to have the excess rock from the construction site
and topsoil.

A ouersn for thim DBande
Pour cetic bande fe quorum est

consists of THO
ELE

Coungil Members
Membres du Congail

S 2l AnnsHs Do
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Sl W

R .Dash | Date: B83/01/21
Repional Manager, Construction

Nanaimo Headquartsrs Flig:
Wally Calder Fagionai File: 9 /N 6163
Preject Supervissr Distriat Flia:

dopa,B.C. s

Re: Feter I.R. #i +

Cheam View - Jones Creeck -~ T.C.H.

The Band, their lawyer and D,I,A. have given verbal approval
te enter ontce tha reserve for construction purpsses. It is my
understanding that it will be ratified by another B.C.R.

Qur construction commitments are as follows:

(1) Construct an access read, inciuding imstallation of a

cattleguard and proper railway crossing signals from the proposed underpass
location to the existing Peters Read, The road shall be paved and fenced on
either side with type 'C' barbed wire. ) .

(2} Restore existing access and cattleguard where existing Peters
Road will be aligned to meet the Trans Canaca Highway.

(3) Constrtct and pave an access road from the ssuth side of the
highway to the existing house 2cocated on the sourh side of the
highway.

(&} T4e Band has requested no excavation on areas of archaeclogical
value. In the area of the ¢ld cemetry where the deceleration ard
acceleration lane will be comstruected, they feel there may bte artifacis.
A member of the Band should be present when excavation in this arvea

is done., The material can be delivered tec the réserve for the mambers
£y examine.

(3) Merchantable timber shail be cold decked for the Band on the
reserve.
(6) The Band desive any excess marterial being removed, Contracter

should be aware of this commitment and {f feasible, arrange with the
Band an area ro dump it. '

W.Montgomery
Regionazl Property Negotiator

Jehn/ Adank
Property Negoriator

per:

Page 40 of 80 TRA-2016-6141




MAR B9 B8 11:16 FR HIGHJAY MAINTENANCE 2503 756 Bl43 7O 515948242701 F.16-21

ENCLOSURE #3

Page 41 of 80 TRA-2016-6141




MARR @9 'B@ 11:1€ FR HIGHWAY MRINTENANCE 2508 355 8143 TO 21eB48242731 P.17-21

ﬂm@&; M_sz_:v____

TEMFERATURE
Mar, 12 Neon Man. | Pate

RO ] | T

Nn)—aét.znx.ftffz’m:rmf/z: _.-.ész'.t’i;}/_’s: Ex_}r:’f 2P TER é'u'-‘ N
Foxara. LL Bt s b B St f ﬂggﬁmm—f Sl b eleniy,
Tocke o el /. _‘:m/—_.. s ol @uvaia B T .
bt (... .L:L’?"-d..{-— 1’5‘2&_)"{1“’4‘/}:& o S Tl -7/_m5( L .
ot [ £ AT A 1% ....... ZF. PP L NS P . W A e e S/ﬂ 434 Z' Lo
ST b B2
R ..--.‘2._._&_?-{4&/3......A.ef&‘.-f.‘..{‘?f.i P _ﬁam oxd = Z‘; e
A LS LT ST 4Z Lty e /4_/ Ltaem o
....[.74.1.».-;:1:{::5_,4_._.... P Yizeleps LVt e
.................. LA Q{’L;L-ﬁ-éﬁ-]ﬁé{“‘? S .«SI. P ﬁo.. ‘H th ke —

WEATHER ‘

\»

Ont Lang... m,ﬂ,( E. z..s,g_,.._z;;:;_g SU

Z- }‘3’ -'/fqad 4){‘4"4 Vt -"Lz./sz /"“-”" Psf-’é} /-' . #{ém.@d._ CJ/’.!.Q.JQ
/wé;.:{,...éﬁm.“....&m{,. M-‘”{_ #ﬁ(..a_.lwd_;? & .-t& /é__-j,/_g..-_.z

bl sl Cploat. gl Lo D ... 7':*’ an. cryec,D & e 4—«,

........ 2. /.",fs-.?o Z / f{.._.....[;r./:wf‘-d L /' -"“-1/,:"34.} Aado. { rana ).

g e L e o R LR A e e o ke AW S T ek AR A B b B Bl B 5 e = ke R o e o r e = R M A E Rk e R A A A A At A A

Mzt S ALBAL .. Mt :/2_4 j(;zzz / 2l /4.&&#1.‘
[?ﬂcgfﬁ_ __________ é},ﬂ.)"?’: -2 S S LLE5220 Z’;ﬁﬂ:{_z-é‘

Gt ;,,,M:'_____j;é;:;‘_: ........ D £ty L7ftho.

..........

iy K e iy it
.2 4%-:,4,_77 Bt Tl KT

i Names uf Senior (ricialy Yisidog Sie | Project Supervistr s Swcnature

{
Page 42 of 80 TRA.

-6141




MAR B9 @8 11:17 FR HIGHWRY MAINTENANCE 258 355 2143 TO 81684324273, P.28-21

WEATHER j

TEMPERATURE |

12 Naon Min, RPate

S Y 20> P s e o Tt i e (o

........................ RO _4./ Wf’_'_gy@*ﬁ}@*—m

T . R b [ —
A A TR & s rermerrrr e Bamaa — - FE.,
......................................... LT
T e e e e e e e P ————— e e eas
——— - ———— T e T R
...........................
-——— ELT TS -

e L L ?:w«@ﬁ_f;&. o / ET 11—?2

s AL ’3?./4.1.5',7”"' :/Zf:ﬂ);/'fc‘ e

- .----—------.-....-...--..........-.-‘ mmmmm s anm———

.......................

N //'.cj /4/’:"?.?2. ...... o A;':/-"c:"'s-vF'- ,,,,, _Almc?d'/—"_“_éa:'—:'}ff

___-/Q,j.s/w_j(_ ..... «.,__5;41«/’;-: :’:%::r_) d’ A’ T K
et ity T S %

f% C(—'_"_.
A rndg qixm DIARS .

--------- F

e — e am—————

e e Tluscan Uk e e Racnn

- /,/a (//V/ry, T T A -;‘j T o _ _

"m«-z_/z/ ,/7 et /-xz’db-*ﬁc.}-. \l.“ﬁ# h}»’ T

Wiy // Y hen Doy e e

K/{Jé ;_5.-0 /f‘ e el Co o ST,

......

Namies of Senior Crhwinls ¥ isting Site

Proqwedl Sapervisur's Spnaturg

3

Page 43 of 80 TRALH




MAR 89 3@ 11:17 FR HIGHUAY MRINTENGNCE 253 355 Bid3 TO 816342242701 P.19-21

e
s

WEATHER i TEMPERATURE )
! Maz, 12 Noon Min. Dale l

W CUWERCRST . T { | o

e /é) ced :}3525 -4%,@%4{ /76 OSSN LS
e et e e }‘:T—‘-?zs’.ﬂ‘ -
.f Df_/.;_é_s e A

..................... 2 ALPL LTS Ll Z@" Qa‘a:—fk/é-’-_
822

— 5/,«%/2... e

A 477, ﬁﬂ«: D’/’ o r-—/,-:.i/"ﬁx?fEZJ

e O

_ e S CG LR LRLE. 1 TE p O = /éu O
e - ——
77 ) r;}-v@.’- .,-.ru.)‘?}} .......... N s S A s

éacn D 6»_/ RN o Y CJcS&-__.4.£:rQ_...:_{_@,;z._..._...,.,,__ ]
e, e L RUCETIA ','

= RN T GO =~ Vorey, -
‘}% F:’-C-—m..----.-.-...-.-. L T?.?A./i). "k e mem e .

...................... :.’z’i"f’f/&;’es/*w"‘r'x-c_ fjfgff- e

e AVET IR LS AL ‘).—1;,4_ Bt L e (S

WL R BN DY R LTI A . S I B £k y Tl O R,

T Al T LS o L bRl DBt TECEDESN S
__________________________ T AL e Ll TS L /-"f; Pt AN Ny Wi CITEE | Y AR S TAN <
___é’cgcrc”,,;/ Bt e T

AL A f"z”f*%éif' ______ DR ety T LR e T XA S TR,

SOOI 7 RN X — AR A 7 I o o S Y T

o EDHAOEDN e Sl f%’»‘-’ou: 35 /73‘:7'57*45_11 "J?«:ﬁ""ﬂ P

_ e , /. . I,
.................... EwoTsu. L OarE e ROk s e N AR SIS S e

FORE e TTo. (T (G ""T:%; ol SOEET IS

Waries of Sear Chliciale Visting Sie Projes: Supersesor's Sigeaturs

i
Page 44 of 80 TRA-2016-8141




MAR 83 '@ 11:18 FRE HIGHURY MATINTENANCE

— - . -

WEATHER

258 336 81432 TO Siobd8242731 e, 28021

TR

l. Max.

TEMPERATURE I

11 Koon Min. Date

T e b e

.....................................................

“_' .. j....A!/_Q.Q_

40300 Sf5 .. o .

T e e ———— e .

e bl T i
TR e ——— e e

.............................................

-

e e e e e ——

Y-
........................ é’&u?’cfxﬁ‘__?ﬁ_éf
Bt = (D (L. 7 80 Iﬁbdmg)éﬁyﬂgé;;ﬁ‘

A5 M v e St 169 00

LT

_________ GloLlred el Llwend
- STRCT. Deretiny.  Lr. MGHT v Dowmd ..

A o) Aauindy

.......................

_A_fjf,@ay/é_ﬂ lrm A~

_ﬁ;:qcc,jy(//\wé?;érsaﬂ%

e R E A m— s maman Ly, ey

SR

T A e L e s e

.......................

|
|
|

Page 45 of 80 TRA-201686141




MAR @3 'BB 11::iB8 FR HIGHWARY tHINTENANCE 290 256 £143 TO 8163845242791 P.21-.21

— — : R

WEATHER TEMPERATURE i

" i: Max. 12 ¥eon Mia. E—ng

e ] FRITMG ) LS _ @ 1o~ 1520, Tonpl R .

e St rer s A Sage o

SV SO NP P SR Y, Sy Ay

42001’& 7esr ’
_ 5.22

Bt Dove, e e

LSS D - i
6@ aem:a e 7

wor .
_______________ 5. L0f... Uerrﬂb A AI0D

&m ‘?f‘?p am. AL | eSS éZ:_C;’
:Dﬂ‘.e: ............. aﬁ#/cf %@U}M; &ﬂad& .

D A —

G~ P e i ;fffﬁs"-é{-.{-
e RO Ot (2. A Kezrs 7 ddrs_Jo>
THE. Mats Toth.. L icmmmmenir . L PobonsED

e y . eezz»m H2Q5.. Zant. N7~ <3 ok
o AAEOSLESD LIS T A _.4.’99-:3: e 1T
Bor. e & o To Taas " CadTincron . Mo
Wq/.s o DEC?AZ“/?' e M 7o Ge

.............. o ltde T / . e e

S Fpslen lderress Uh s T
TorRe d’ Q7S A ==

B Wﬂbfaf"w A é.-.a’;-;- éfz:..@ﬂqg.. .

Numes of Senive Othigiuls Yisiling Site t Broju Supereondrs Sigtdliury

‘ I
s
|
|

Ll
™ TBlGs 46 GF 80 TR 2016-6141

-



Eastman, Barry TH:EX

From: Eastman, Barry TH:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2000 10:43 AM

To: Dixon, Georgia TH:EX; May, Nick TH:EX; Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX
Ce: Eastman, Barry TH.EX

Subject: RE: Peters Band claim

GEQRGIA

In 1985 Kathy Stewart was a member of Singh Jassal's
cgoznstruction crew. s.22
S.

butin 1985 she was construction with Singh ( the B Jassal
referenced is Singh). |

With respect to your 10 questions: !
. No info found in our files. !

. Do not know. |
. Be not know, ne info in our files. !
. It depends on who defines it. The greater the {echnical

knowledge of the "definer" the more accurate the

description. |
. Do not know. !
. As per Pat Cruickshank response.
. As per Pat Cruickshank response.
. If by site you mean the wast material location

it is my understanding that it was sold. Tony could

confirm or otherwise.

u PO —

oo~ O Ch

9. I believe so.
10. No info found in our files.
BWRE
----- Original Message--—
From: Dixon, Georgia TH:EX
Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2000 12:33 PM
To: May, Nick TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH:EX; Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX
Subject: Peters Band claim

Hi Nick, Barry, Patrick, Tony:

FY1 and comments, I've attached a chronology of ARB's correspondence that relates to the Peters Band claim for
surplus rock material as part of the agreement for Highway 1 r/w through LR, #1. Please note that at the bottom of the
chronology [ have listed 10 questions, and if any of you would be able ic shed some light on the questions, that would
be appreciated. In addition, notice there are some key documents noted that are not in ARB files. Tony, would you
assist me by locating those documents and faxing them to Nick's office. Thanks for your help.

Georgia.

<< File: Peters.dog >>
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Eastman, Barry TH:EX

From: Dixon, Georgia TH.EX

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2000 12:33 PM

To: May, Nick TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH:EX; Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX
Subject: Peters Band claim

Hi Nick, Barry, Patrick, Tony:

FY| and comments, |'ve attached a chronology of ARB's correspondence that relates to the Peters Band claim for
surplus rock materia! as part of the agreement for Highway 1 riw through |.R. #1. Please note that at the bottom of the
chronology | have listed 10 questions, and if any of you would be able to shed some light on the questions, that would be
appreciated. In addition, notice there are some key documents noted that are not in ARB files. Tony, would you assist me
by locating those documents and faxing them to Nick's office. Thanks for your help.

]

Peters.doc

Georgia.
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Peter’s Band

Issue: First Nations claim for surplus rock material as part of Highway 1 r/w agreement

Note:

- ARB does not have an ARCS/ORCS file on the Peter's Band

- Correspondence from PS #6169 relating to the Cheam Band was mixed in P§ #6165 relating to
the Peter’s Band file.
- Undated or untitled references need to be carefully checked.

Background

1. In 1984-85, MoTH and Peters Band negotiated an agreement for 5.9817 hectares to widen Highway 1
through Peters LR. 1.

2. The agreement included cash compensation {§ 110,000), a return to the Band of 0.089 hectares of the
TCH, and other miscellaneous items of agreement.

Chronology of PS File #6165

August 2, 1984

Letter from John Adank, MoTH, to Jack Anderson, Band Lawyer, regarding
August 1, 1984 meeting to discuss items of agreement and compensation for right
of way,

Note; there is no mention of the Band’s request for surplus material at this
time.

Undated

Note: This is filed
after a memo dated
September 18, 1984
and before a letter
dated November 15,
1984,

Note to file, handwritten, author unknown
Reads, “Peters

- not interested in island

- want 120,000 rather than 75,000.00 flat rate

- aiso - surplus material on Reserve - spec sites.
- topsoil - keep from r/w in Reserve

- merchantable timer from Reserve

- underpass access to Peters Road.

- Pave Peters Road as well as access

- John to confirm.

Note: The reference to “John” is likely to John Adank

November 15, 1984

Note: Key
document

Letter from Peter Humphrys, INAC, to Don MacSween, MoTH

Letter reads, “Further to the meeting of Friday, November 9, 1984, and attended
by Mr. And Mrs. Frank Peters, Wilfred Peters and Bill Peters from the Peters
Band, their lawyer Jack Anderson, yourself and John Adank of Highways and
myself, the following was agreed to: ...”

Note: the letter lists 8 items of agreement but does not reference surplus
material; however, ARB does not have meeting notes on file from the
November 9™ meeting referenced above.

December 3, 1984

BCR - Item 9 reads, “The Province will allow the Band to have the excess rock
from the construction site and topsoil.”

December 3, 1984

Note: Key
document

BCR — Item 9 reads, “The Province will allow the Band to have the excess rock
and topsoil, and the Province will place the excess rock and topsoil at one or more
locations on the Reserve as determined by the Band Council.”

Note: This BCR appears as though it amended the previous one because the
words, “from the construction site and™ are crossed out and replaced with
“and topseil, and the Province...” It is also initialed by FP which corresponds
to the initials of Chief Frank Peters.

December 5, 1984

Memo from W. Montgomery, MoTH to D. MacSween, MoTH

Page 49 of 80 TRA-2016-6141




Memo reads, “...In exchange for the above, the Province of British Columbia will
do the following: ...9. The Province will allow the Band to have the excess rock
and topsoil, and the Province will place the excess rock and topscil at one or more
locations on the Reserve as determined by the Band Council.”

December 11, 1984

Memo from A.C. Brown, MoTH to Regional Director, MoTH

Memo reads, “There are several items which do not quite match with my
recollections of our agreement meeting with the Band, and some miner criticism
of the form of the BCR, as follows: ...Item 9 — This item is quite different from
my recollection. We only undertock to advise our contractor that the Indian Band
had an interest in receiving any surplus materials not required for construction and
that they would identify through consultation where such material could be placed.
No material was promised. No other Ministry participation was contemplated
than advice above, The matter was left as one for arrangement between the
contractor and the Indian Band.

December 17, 1984

Note: Key
document

Letter from John Adank, MoTH, to Jack Anderson, Band's lawyer

Letter reads, “This office is now in receipt of a Band Council Resolution dated
December 3, 1984, consenting to transfer Reserve lands to the province for certain
considerations. We wish to point out some discrepancies and make more clear
some items as agreed to with your clients at your office, November 9, 1984,
...Ttem #9 — This item is quite contrary to the discussion at the November 9™
meeting. My recollection was the Band would talk to the contractor and if
feasible, arrange to have any excess material dumped at a mutually acceptable area
on the Reserve. As stated at the meeting, the designated dump area for that area is
on Crown land near Jones Creek. For numerous reasons discussed, the Ministry
did not promise the Band any material. The whole matter was left as ane for
arrangement between contractor and the Band.”

January 9, 1985

Note: Key
document

Letter from Peter Humphrys, INAC, to John Adank, MoTH -

“The contents of your December 17 letter has been discussed with Chief Frank
Peters and we wish to make the following comments: 1. Item 9 of the B.C.R.
now reflects the agreement made at the meeting of November 9, 1984, namely, the
Band will not require the Province to place the excess rock and soil at locations on
the Reserve as determined by the Band Council. However, the Province will
allow the Band to have any excess rock and topseil and this excess, if any, will be
place at one dump area.

Undated

Note: This is filed
after a memo dated
January 16, 1985,

map showing area to excavated

Undated

Note: This is filed
after a memo dated
January 16, 1985,

Map showing area to excavated, cross-hatched with attached
“note: Approx 200m3 to be Excavated and stockpiled on adjacent property.”

Note: I believe this reference of 200 m3 refers to item 7 of John Adank’s
letter of December 17, 1984, and was later confused with itecm 9.

January 17, 1985

Note: Key
document

Letter from Peter Humphrys, INAC, to Don MacSween, MoTH

Letter reads, “...I wish to confirm that the Peters Band will have to discuss with
the contractor as to the amount of rock and gravel which will be considered in
excess to the requirements of the road construction. lYurther the Band and the
contractor will also have to discuss the location that the contractor should deposit
the excess rock and gravel, if any. The above is not the direct responsibility of
your Ministry.

It would be appreciated if you could make the above known to the contractor and
have them contact Chief I'rank Peters.”

January 18, {985

Memo to File by Don MacSween
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Memo reads, “Met with Peter Humpries re surplus rock and Peter says he
understands the agreement is same as ours, to wit:

*“That the Indian Band desires the surplus rock, if any, and will set
aside a convenient dump site for the contractor, Highways will
advise the contracter of Band’s offer but it is left to the contractor
te make his own arrangements directly with the Band.”

Peter advises he has some trouble reducing his understanding to words but will try
again.”

January 29, 1985

Note: Key
document

Letter from D. MacSween, MoTH to N.R. Zapf, MoTH

Letter reads, “... This will report that we have successfully negotiated the new
right-of-way for the current project and that the following construction
commitments were made: ...6. The Band desires any excess rock and/or gravel
which may be surplus to our construction requirements and requests that we make
known to the contractor that they will provide a convenient site on their Reserve
as a dump site. The Band was advised that we would so inform our Contractor but
would leave arrangement to be made directly between the Band and Contractor.
Would vou kindly inform the successful centractor.”

Note: ARB does not have record on file to indicate that the contractor was
contacted.

February 1, 1985

Note: Key
document

BCR - Item 9 reads, “The Province will allow the Band to have the excess rock
and topsoil, such rock and topsoil to be placed as per agreement between
excavation contractor and the Band.”

February 14, 1983

Note: Key
document

Letter from John Adank, MoTH, to Jack Anderson, Band’s lawyer

Letter reads, “...In addition to the Band Council Resolution 84-85/586-19 dated
December 3, 1984, we are accepting as an addendum to the B.C.R., the letter
dated January 9, 19835, as provided by Peter Humphrys of Indian Affairs (file
#E5670-08084 & 08085 {(RT8&1). It is our understanding the five items listed in
the letter were discussed and accepted by the Band and Indian Affairs.”

April 23, 1985

Letter from A.C. Brown, MeTH, to B. Jassal, MoTH

Letter reads, “This has reference to my telephone discussion with Kathy Stewart
22" instant with respect to the Band’s claim we “will allow the Band to have the
excess rock from the construction site’, as evidenced by item 9 of the Band
Council Resolution dated 3 December, 1984,

| enclose herewith copies of subsequent correspondence upon which I have
highlighted the relevant passages. You will note that we would not agree to the
Band’s demand above, but correctly stated the maiter was one for the
consideration of the Contractor. Mr. Zapf was so notified 29™ January, 1985.”

Note: Who is Kathy Stewart?

Tuly 8, 1986

Note: Key
document

Letter from A.L. Gross, INAC, to H.J. Ryan, INAC, regarding r/w agreement.
Letter reads, “...we enclose the following for your easy reference...- Copy of
BCR dated December 3, 1984, numbered 84-85/586-19. — Original B.C.R. dated
Februery L, 1985 (confirmation of Agreement} numbered 84-85/586-20 (Please
note this B.C.R. supercedes 84-85/586-19, mentioned above).

Chronology of Package of Correspendence provided by Nick

March 22, 1996

Note: Key

Draft Letter from Anton Gazdik, MoTH, to Chief Peters
- Reference to meeting of March 20, 1996, with the Chief.
- At which time the Chief requests surplus rock material that Band
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Note: ARB does not have a copy of the April 11, 1996, letter referenced

abhove.

certainty whether there was excess material.

- MoTH is prepared to assume there was excess material to settle
this matter.

- Tony and Chief identified material at a site that was offered to
Band in return for a BCR releasing MoTH from further claim.

- The volume of rock is approximately 1500 m3.

- Jack Anderson claims the amount ts 52,000 m3.

- More research would be required if the Band pursues the
52,000 m3.

April 12, 1996

Anton Gazdik, MoTH, to Jack Anderson, Band Lawyer

Note: ARB docs not have a copy of Jack Anderson’s letter of April 11 or
MoTH’s response of the same date.

Reference to Jack Anderson’s letter of April 11 in response to
MoTH’s letter of April 11.

Reads, “...In this particular circumstance, the Band request refers to a
specific agreement, and the Ministry is prepared and willing to fulfill
its obligation, provided such an obligation exists.... Our information
thus far not only contrasts the volume in your two pages with certain
recording of “waste material” provided to us (unfortunately without
any details or verification of the author, construction preject, place of
excavation, etc.) but indeed suggests, no excess material was
produced at all. This, unfortunately, hardly justifies the release of any
material to the Band at this time with proper release of claim....Qur
proposal of settlement is still open. The only correction is in the
volume of material offered to the Band, that figure is approximately
2,500 m3 rather than 1,500 m3.”

October 4, 1996

Letter from Jack Anderson, Band Lawyer to Anton Gazdik, MoTH

Note: ARB doces not have a copy of Jack Anderson’s letter of April 11 or
MoTH’s response of the same date.

Reference to Andersen’s previous letter of April {1, 1996, and
Gazdik's response.

Contends that MoTH's offer of 2500 m3 does not meet MoTH’s
obligation of providing 52,000 m3 of material which were removed
from the reserve and which comprise part of the r/w agreement.
Further reads, “As you know, the Peters Band were promised and as
part of the consideration for the transfer of their lands, required that
the Highways Department set aside 52,000 cubic meters of material
removed from their reserve for their later use. The land upon which
the material was stored has since been sold by the Province of British
Columbia without any provision for providing the Band with the
materials stored there or scme alternative source of material of a like
of volume.”

Anderson does not view the 2500 m3 offer as a genuine offer to settle
the matter.

October 10, 1996

Note: Key
document

Letter from Anton Gazdik, MoeTH, to Jack Anderson, Lawyer

Reference to research undertaken by MoTH

Reads, *...the Province agreed only that the Band would make all
arrangements for the excess material and the dumping location with
the contractor. The Ministry was not to be directly responsible for
this arrangement. To the best of our knowledge the Band did not
make any arrangements with the contractor....the Province did not
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document if signed
copy exists.

hadn’t received.

- Acknowledgement that MoTH intended to provide some material.

- However, available documents do not indicate whether there was any
surplus material or what quantity.

- Acknowledges that some excess material may have been left and the
contractor stored it on MoTH property.

- This property was subsequently sold.

- Confirms offer of certain rock material located on MoTH r/w, the
location and deposit that was identified at the March 20" meeting.

- In return, MoTH requests release of claim by BCR.

- Suggests wording for BCR that would indicate Band is satisfied that
this offer would meet agreement for item 9 of Feb. 1/85 B.C.R.

Note: This letter is draft only showing edits, and not a signed copy.

March 26, 1996

Memo from Pat Cruickshank, MoTH, to Tony Gazdik, MoTH
- Attaching sketches showing cross-sections of the rock material,
- Estimates volume of rock at 2466.5 m3 plus or minus 10%.

April 4, 1996 Meme from Les Gilburg, MoTH, to Rockne Hewko, MoTH

- reference to unresolved issue of rock material

- Gilburg was contacted by Chief this year.

- Gilburg involved Pat Cruickshank, Bill Sunderwood, and Tony
Gazdik in several discussions, meetings and some research.

- MoTH staff thought issue could be resolved by offering 2500 m3 of
rock.

- Band lawyer contacted Tony Gazdik and advised Band would not
sign BCR, but Band would accept the effer of 2500 m3 and insist that
they have records to show 52,000 yds of rock is due.

- Requests Hewko acquire all information to prove quantities of rock
that were actually available from the project through the reserve.

Note: Gilburg refers to cubic metres of rock and then yards of rock. What is
the conversion? This is the first reference to the number 52,000. Later Band
would claim 52,000 m3 is owed.
April 11, 1996 Memo from Patrick Cruickshank, MoTH, to Tony Gazdik, MoTH
Attaches photograph showing pile of rip rap (rock) that is being negotiated with
Band.
Note: Assuming this is the 2500 m3 that was offered to resolve the issue.
April 11, 1996 Email from Sharon Varley, MoTH, to Nick May, MoTH

- summary of Sharon Varley’s conversation with Bill Sunderwood,
MoTH and Tony Gazdik, MoTH.

- A BCR dated February 1, 1985 confirms that MoTH would provide
excess rock and topsoil left over from the construction of the r/w, but
in the OIC and BCR, no quantities were stated.

- MOoTH staff who are familiar with the deal remember that perhaps 200
m3 of excess material might be available.

- A condition of the agreement was that the Band would contact the
contractor to make arrangements for the transfer of rock.

- Band needs the material for flood control of their dyking project.

- Tony Gazdik bhas written a letter to Jack Anderson, Band Lawyer,
dated April 11, 1996, following a meeting with the Chief on March
20, 1996.

- Chief advised in letter that MoTH is not able to establish with
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object to the Band having any excess rock and/or gravel material,
should it become available. Our records show however, that the
material in question was crganic and unusable dirt with some
unrecoverable rock mixed in a volume less than 10% of the total.
Some other rock material available was used to construct the haul
road to the waste dump site. The construction did not produce any
excess rock and/or gravel material. Based on these findings, it is the
Ministry’s position that The Ministry fulfilled all its obligations and
complied with all terms of the agreement.”

Questions and Notes

Lo st e

[T Lo sy

IR - ) I T T ol

>

& mT =T -
. ‘__

Loan T e

R

o P e et

ARB needs to review copies of notes taken at the meeting of November 9,

1984, at which time an agreement in principle was reached with the

Band.

Was the contractor notified in late January 1995 of the Band’s request?
Is there documentation that MoTH notified the contractor?

The February 1, 1985 BCR refers to rock and topsoil. In view of

Gazdik’s letter of October 10, 1996, how is “rock and topsoil” defined

and is it different than “rock and/or gravel material.”

Is there a signed copy of Tony Gazdik’s draft letter of March 22, 19967
Where is the location of the 2500 m3 offered to the Band?

What kind of “rock material” did the site contain?

What happened to the site?

Was this the property that was subsequently sold?

ARB does not have a copy of Jack Anderson’s letter of April 11 or

MoTH’s response of the same date.
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Eastman, Barry TH:EX

From: Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2000 2:55 PM

To: Dixon, Georgia TH:EX; May, Nick TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH.EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX
Cc: Jeffery, Dale TH:EX

Subject: RE: Peters Band claim

Georgia:

I have read your document "Peters.doc” and have the following comments.

Your April 23, 1985 item: Kathy Stewart may have been the Ministry’s Area Manager at the time; if not, 1

believe that she was employed at the time. 22 _ .
522 A person who still works with the Ministry who might have a recollection

of this is Dick Jones, Area Manager in Hope.

Your March 26, 1996 item: This refers to an existing mound of rock that was left over from the highway
construction. It has grown over with trees and other vegetation. The rock is situated on the south side of
the freeway, within a couple of kilometers of the Peters interchange.

Your April 4, 1996 item: This asks what the conversion is from meters to yards.

1 yard = 0.9144 metres

Therefore, 1 cubic yard = 0.765 cubic metres.

It is possible that the original contract used cubic yards as a measurement. Converting to cubic meters
would increase the volume by 31%.

Your April 11, 1996 memo assumes that the referenced photo shows the rock pile that was being offered to
the band. Yes, it is. The rock is very competent, hard rock in large chunks from approx. 1-foot diameter to
perhaps 1-meter diameter.

Your second April 11, 1996 memo notes that ARB does not have a copy of Tony's letter of that date. Please
ask Tony for that memorandum.

w.r.t. your "Questions and Notes" section:

"Rock and Gravel" refers to rocks and clean gravels with no organics {peaty soil, grass, leaves, wooed, trees,
etc.). "Rock and topsoil” refers to rocks and soil that would be used for planting grasses and other
landscaping. The soil may or may not contain organics.

For information on whether or not the contractor was notified of the Band's request, I suggest that you
contact the project supervisor of that contract. Singh Jassal 1s still with the Ministry, 22

s22 This seems like a key item in your research; you may wish to strongly urge him to pull his
diary and/or other relevent documentation from his archived tiles.

I hope that this has assisted you.

Dale:

Could you print my memo and Georgia's chronology document, and file with this claim in your district?
Regards,

Patrick Cruickshank peng.

Acting District Engineer

Phone 981-0051 Fax; 981-0005
e-mail: Patrick.Cruickshank@gems3.gov.bc.ca
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Jeffery, Dale TH:EX

From: Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2000 2:16 PM

To: Dixon, Gecrgia TH:EX; May, Nick TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH:EX; Gazdik, Tony TH:EX
Cc: Jeffery, Dale TH:EX

Subject: RE: Peters Band claim

Georgla:

FYT, I am no longer with the Fraser Valley District. |
|
Dale Jeffery 1s now the District Technician with that distriet.

Thank vou,

Patrick Cruickshank peng.

Acting District Engineer
Phone 981-0051 Fax: 981-0005
e-mail: Patrick.Cruickshank@gems3.gov.bc.ca

----- QOriginal Message-----

From: Dixon, Georgia TH:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2000 12:33 PM

To: tay, Nick TH:EX; Eastman, Barry TH:EX; Cruickshank, Patrick TH:EX; Gazdik, Tany TH:EX
Subject: Peters Band claim

Hi Nick, Barry, Patrick, Tony:

£Y1 and comments, I've attached a chronology of ARB'’s correspondence that relates to the Peters Band claim for
surplus rock material as pan of the agreement for Highway 1 r/w through L.R. #1. Please note that at the bottom of the
chronology 1| have listed 10 questions, and if any of you would be able to shed some light on tha guestions, that would
be appraciated. In addition, notice there are some key documents noted that are not in ARB files. Tony, would you
assist me by locating those documents and faxing them to Nick’s office. Thanks for your help.
Georgia.

<< File: Peters.doc »>
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TR 6D
Province of Ministry of Properties
British Columbia Transportation )-L;th:;?ga?:a;geg e Street
: - . lite - gnes Stree
and Highways New Westminster, BC V3M 5Y4
Telephone: 660-0276
Facsimile: 660-8278

File: PS 6165
Project: 08972
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION

Andersen Paul, Barristers and Solicitors R E&S'EH:V‘::SE 5
Suite 306 - 1530 West 8th Avenue

Vancouver, B.C. OCT 111996
VeJ 4R8

-

Il

October 10, 1996

FRASER VALLEY DISTRICT

Attention: Jack Andersen

Dear Mr. Andersen:

Re: Trans Canada Highway - Peters Indian Reserve No. 1
Rock Material

Thank you for your letter of October 4, 1996. We apologize for the delay in our
response which was due to internal changes within our Region and the re-distribution of
files.

We have researched our construction records, Properties Branch documents, records
of Nu Road Contractor you provided us, and interviewed perscnnel. The review
brought up two important points pertaining to the agreement between the Peters Band
and the Province.

The first point is, that the Province agreed only that the Band would make all
arrangements for the excess material and the dumping location with the contractor.
The Ministry was not to be directly responsible for this arrangement. To the best of our
knowledge the Band did not make any arrangements with the contractor

The second point is, that the Province did not object to the Band having any excess
rock and/or gravel material, should it become available. Qur records show however,
that the material in question was organic and unusable dirt with some unrecoverable
rock mixed in- a volume less than 10% of the total. Some other rock material available
was used to construct the haul road to the waste dump site. The construction did not
produce any excess rock and/or gravel material.

oo
Zo Miek May
4‘[“&?; wert noed Kol ﬁomg

s

Faly =Rt A s5g 7
7
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QOctober 10, 1996

Page 2

Based on these findings, it is the Ministry’s position that The Ministry fulfilled all its

obligations and complied with all terms of the agreement.

Yours truly,

- /I;
Anton Gazdik
Property Agent

ARG

Copy: Chief and Council, Peters Band
Mike Neill, Fraser Valley District Office
Les Gilburg, Fraser Valley District Office
Nick May, Aboriginal Relations Branch

.’)l‘
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Andersen Paul

Barristers & Solicitors
An Association of Lawyers

* Jack Andersen
Penny Paul
Colin A, Campbell

Suite 306

1530 West Bth Avenue
Vancouver, B,C.

VGJ 4R8

Phone {24 hrs.) 734-8411
Fax (604} 734-8511

" Denotes a Law Corporation

r INISIRY 1 TRANSPORTATION

A HIGHAYS
RECEIVED
OCT ~ 4 1996

FRASER VALLEY DISTRICT
A8

October 4, 1996 VIA FAX {604) 660-8278
ORIGINAL VIA MAIL

Minister of Transportation and Highways,
South Coast Region,

310 - 625 Agnes Street,

NEW WESTMINSTER, B.C. V3M 5Y4

Attention: Anton Gazdik

Dear Sir:

Re: Trans Canada Highway - Peters Indian Reserve No. 1
Rock Material

A considerable time has passed since April 12, 19986, when you,
in correspondence explained the Ministry would continue to
research records and interview personnel respecting the rip rap
material stored by the Highways Department and subsequently
sold without provision to the Peters Band of material owing to
them. Please see my letter of April 11, 1996.

The Band requires your co-operation in resolving this issue and
providing the appropriate material to the Band which the
Highways Department owes it. As far as we are aware, no
further efforts since your letter of April 12, 1996 have been
undertaken.

Would you please provide us with some expianation of what
continuing research, interviews of personnel, etc. have taken
place since April 12/96 so that we can better understand when
the Highways Department will hanour its obligation. As you are
well aware, the Highways Department’s offer of 2,500 cubic
meters of rip rap does not anywhere near meet the Highways
Department’s obligation of providing some 52,000 cubic meters
of material which were removed from the reserve and which
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comprise part of the land transaction in which the Government of
British Columbia acquired a portion of the Peters Reserve.

As you know, the Peters Band were promised and as part of the
consideration for the transfer of their lands, required that the
Highways Department set aside 52,000 cubic meters of material
removed from their reserve for their later use. The land upon
which the material was stored has since been sold by the Province
of British Columbia without any provision for providing the Band
with the materials stored there or some alternative source of
material of a like of volume.

| cannot view the offer made in your letter of April 12, 1996, and
earlier, of 2,500 cubic meters as a genuine offer to resolve this
matter. Please advise that a proper response will be made and
soon.

| remain. l . READ ACTION

Yours truly, L IST. HWY. MGR. )
T, — f

ANDERSEN PAUL (AR ArMIn. SERVES / ]

ClKICT TEGH, I :

L e MANAUERS |

b EUPKENT PLANNIY ‘l_w |

CCOTRATIONS ASST. 1 i

| HOPE |

: T %

COMMENTS a_ ;'

cc.  Chief and Council, Peters Band . !

Pat Cruickshank, Fraser Valldy District Office &+ |

Les Gilburg, Fraser Valley District Office
Nick May, Aborginal Relations Branch
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¥S OFFICE , Monday 96/04/15 09 am Page: 1

CC: Bill Sunderwood SOU/FRASER VALL : L
From: Sharon Varley Security: General Vo -0 7
Subject: peter’s band Date Received: 96/04/11 s e

HI Nick, 7477

Further to your phone call from Jack Anderson regarding an outstanding
issue with the Peter’s Band concerning excess rock material, I’'ve talked
to Bill Sunderwood, DHM, and Tony Gazdik.

- In the mid 80s, MoTH negotiated for Reserve land, and the transfer was
completed.
- As part of the settlement, MoTH committed to provide excess rock and
topsoil left over from the construction of the right of way. A BCR
dated February 1, 1985, confirms this, but in the OIC and the BCR,
no quantities were stated.
- MoTH staff who are familiar with the deal remember that perhaps 200 cubic
metres of excess material might be available.
- Part of the agreement involved a condition that the BAnd would contact
the construction excavator to arrange for the transfer of the rock to
a place designated by the Band.
- The Band contends they haven’t received any material to date.
- Band’s concern is that they need the material for their dyking project
immediately as the waters are rising.
- Tony Gazdik has written a letter to Jack Anderson, Band Lawyer, dated
April 11, 1996, following a meeting with Chief Frank on March 20, 1996.
- Chief advised that MOTH not able to establish with certainty whether
there was excess material from the construction. i
- MoTH prepared to assume there was excess material in the interest of
settling this matter.
- Tony and Chief identified a rock material site which was offered to
the Band in return for a BCR releasing MoTH from further claims.
~ The volume of rock offered to the BAnd is approximately 1500 cubic
metres.
- Jack Anderson claims the amount owed to the BAnd is 52,000 cubic metres.
- MoTH is offering to settle the matter for the amount discussed with
the Chief on March 20 (1500 c.m.)
- If the Band wants to pursue the 52,000 c.m. MoTH has advised it will
have to conduct research prior to any further negotiation.

A copy of Tony’s Tetter is in your office. Mike Welwood has reviewed the
PS file for any reference to rock quantities and has found none.
....Sharon.

cc: Bill, Tony, Mlke

©
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APR 12 ’S6 B8:55AM MOTH REG 1 PRCP P.1

Ministry of Transportation and Highways

Suite 310 - 625 Agnes Street, New Westminster, BC, V3M 5Y4
(604) 660-8280

To: Pat Cruickshank/Les Gilburg

Title: District Technician
Phone: 824-2702
Fax: 785-8366

|
From: Tony Gazdik |

Title: Property Agent [ e L
Phone: 660-0276 ff .
Fax: 660-8278 : = |
Date: April 12, 1998 AR 1 159
Pages including this cover page: 3 Ll v

Comments:

RE: Peters Band - letter of April 12, 1986,

Tony Gazdik

The attached matarial i& ntended for tha use of the individual of institution to which this facaimike copy ls addreszed and may not be distributad,

l_eaplnd of disclosad to siher unauthorized persena. THS Matafial mey contalin canfidential or perscnal information which mey be subject ta the

praviaions of Mreadom of Information and Protestion of Privecy Act. If you receive this transmission in eror, please notify us immediately by

telephone at the phone number above. Thank you for your cooperation and Azsislance,

L
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APR 12 96 @Q:i55AM MOTH RZIG 1 PROP P.2

Province of Ministry of %gmerga  Rei
Sritish Columbia Transportation auth Coast Region
. dulte 310 - 825 Agnes Street
and Highways Now Weetminstny, BC VIM V4

Yelaphone: 660-0276
Faesimlls: 660-8278

File: PS 8165
Projact: 08972
April 12, 1996
VIA FACSIMILE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Andersen Paul, Barristers and Solicitors
Suite 308 - 1530 Wast 8th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.

Vé.J 4R8

Aftention: Jack Andersen

Dear Mr. Andersen:

Re: Trans Canada Highway - Peters Indian Reserve No, 1
—Rock Matarial

Thank you for your letter of April 11, 1996 which was in regponse to our letter to you g_
dated April 11, 1996, |

We regret your interpretatian of the Ministry's efforts to settle the matter as trying to
take advantage of the Band, particularly since the Band was a recipient of free land
material from the Ministry on several occasions in the past and as recently as a few
days ago.

You will appreciate that the Ministry, while trying to maintain geod relations with the
public and the Band, can not be considered §s a permanent socurce of land material
every time someone desires it. In this particular circumstance, the Band request refers
to a specific agreement, and the Ministry is prepared and willing to fulfill its obligations,
provided such an obligation exists.

Wae will continue researching our records and interviewing personnel who were involved
in the project. Our information thus far not only contrasis the volume in your two pages
with certain recording of “waste material” provided to us (unfortunately without any
detalls or varification of the author, construction project, place of excavation, et¢c.) but
indeed suggests, no excess material was produced at all. This, unfortunately, hardly
justifies the release of any material to the Band at this time without proper release of
claim.

£
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APR 12

'96  @8:56AM MOTH REG 1 PROP F.3
Aprit 12, 1066
Jack Andersen Page 2

The Ministry is fully committed {0 settle the matter in a satisfactory and reasonable
manner. Our proposal of setiement is atill open. The only correction is in the volume
of material offered to the Band, that figure is approximately 2,500 m3 rather than 1,500
m3.

Yours truly,

2 %5\

Anton Gazdik
Proparty Agent

ARG/dlg
Copy: Chief and Coungil, Peters Band
Pat Cruickshank, Fraser Valley District Office

Les Gilburg, Fraser Valley District Office
Nick May, Aboriginal Relations Branch
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Province of Ministry of a. /4 Luckakuck Way
Chilliwack

British Columbia Transportation British Columbia
and Highways V2R 359
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Fraser Valley District

COVER SHEET
| Pages: | 2 | Date: March 26, 1996 |

To: | Tony Gazdik From: [ Patrick Cruickshank, P.Eng.
Property Agent Extraordinaire District Technician
South Coast Region Fraser Valley District
Property Services, Inc.

Ph: 660-0276 Ph: 824-2700

Fax: | 660-8278 Fax: 795-8366

Your File: Our File: | 15-21-43/15-20-1B

Re:  Peters Band Rip Rap Pile

Following is a survey sketch of the pile showing the access road, the Trans Canada Highway, and
cross-sections used to calculate the volume of the pile.

Please note that the volume of material is much more than we originally estimated. The accuracy :
of this calculation is plus or minus 10%, due to the shape of the pile and our assumption on the |
shape of the ground below the pile.

Yours truly,
% "”//""/,- T i
A e L N\
ST NN T
o e A
P el
Pat Cruickshank - G‘/ ot
N M '

(%
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TRANS CANADA HIGHWAY No.

SKETCH

NOT TC SCALE

HOPE ——

EDGE QF PAVEMENT
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Q

TOTAL VOL. = 2466.5 m3

PROVINCE OF BRIMISH COLUMBIA
& MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS
FRASER VALLEY DOISTEIST

RIP—-RAP TYPE ROCK
£.B. LANE TRANS CANADA HWY. JUST
WEST OF PETERS I.R.

96/03/26
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TRANS CANADA HIGHWAY No.
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E.B. LANE TRANS CANADA HWY. JUST
WEST OF PETERS I.R.
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Province of Ministry of

MEN DRANDUM

British Columbia Transportation

OFFICE OF THE and Highways

FRASER VALLEY DISTRICT

April 11, 1996 45474 Luckakuck Way
Chilliwack, B.C.

Tony Gazdik V2R 389

Property Agent Phone:  (604) 824-2700

South Coast Region Fax: (604) 795-8366
Qur File:  15-21-43
Your File:

Re: Peters Indian Reserve
Excess Rip Rap Pile

Attached is a photograph taken recently of the pile of rip rap which we have been

negotiating with the Peters Band.

For your files.

////] rar
Lo

Patrick Cruickshank, P.Eng.
District Technician

attach.

G
6 of 80 TRA2B16-6141

7



Province of Ministry of MEmMORANDUM

British Columbia Transportation
and Highways

QFFICE OF THE

FRASER VALLEY DISTRICT

April 4, 1996 45474 Luckakuck Way
Chilliwack, B.C.

Rockne Hewko V2R 389

Manager, Construction Services Phone:  (604) 824-2700

South Coast Region Fax: (604) 795-8366

Qur File: 15-21-43
(Peterac2.R21)
Your File:

Re: TCH project through Peters indian Reserve during the 1984/85 period

This office has been involved in discussion with the Peters Band, West of Hope, adjacent
to the TransCanada Highway, for several years regarding a Band Council Resolution.
The BCR involved MoTH agreeing to various conditions for the right to construct the
additional lanes for the TCH. One of the conditions was that we would supply the band
with any excess material, i.e., rock from the construction. This one condition was

supposedly unresolved since 1984.

This year | was contacted by the Chief, Frank Peters, to discuss this matter. | involved
Pat Cruickshank, Bill Sunderwood, and Tony Gazdik in several discussions, meetings
and some research. We thought that we had come to a resolve to the issue by offering
the Peters Band in excess of 2500 m3 of rock.

Now their lawyer has contacted Tony Gazdik and informed him that they
would not sign a BCR to resolve this but instead would accept the 2500m3 of rock and

insist that they have records showing that they are due 52000 yds of rock.

We need to acquire all information from the project to prove the quantities
of excess rock that was truly available from the construction of the TransCanada through
and around the Peters Band property in Laidlaw. If we can obtain the information then

we may be able to avoid potential legal action.

Could you pléase check your records from the construction of the TCH in this area and
supply us with any pertinent documents that could shed some light on this dispute.
If you have any questions please contact myself, Tony Gazdik or Pat Cruickshank.

- ﬁd;_ﬁ/m?

Les Githurg
Area Manager Chilliwack East

LMG/ctm

Ty
{3,
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MAR 23 ’'S6  11:@9AM MOTH REG 1 PROP

Ministry of Transportat'i—o_n' and Highways

Suite 310 - 625 Agnes Street, New Westminster, BC, V3M 5Y4
(604) 660-8290

To:

Title:
Phone:
Fax:

From:
Title:
Phone:
Fax:

Date:
Pages including this cover page:

Comments:

Pat Cruickshank/Les Gilberg
District Technician

824-2702

795-8366

Tony Gazdik

Property Agent MaR s
660-0276

660-8278

March 23, 1996
3

Attached letter of March 22, 1995 to Peters Band.

A

Tony Gazdik

o

FEED FA. THIS FND

FAX

To: 72"3’& o S‘::f% L /{’_

VIITTR
Dept.. il vl Seheced,

F o -
Fax No.. ‘el = X 2 T K
No. of Pages: :

From: Sl ek S A K

Date: LA '5-"/‘;’; i

Company.

e fee 7 o

Fax No.:

v
TFa =838 L

Comments:l ‘ -
pg_’y b LT FEAAL

f&rwz«z [ v

Post-it”
e

The attached material Is Intended for the use of the individual or IN3tNoN to which thi
copied or disclosed to other unauthorized perscns. This material may contain confidential or persanal infermation which may ba aubject to the
provisions of Presdom of Information and Frotection of Privaicy Act. If yau receive th

telaphone at iha ghone number above. Thank vou for oUr cosparation and assistance.

& facsimile copy is addrezead and may not be distribiuted,

' tranamission in emor, plagse notify ys immediately by

1
i)
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MAR 23 '96 11:809AM MOTH REG 1 PROP P.2

Province of Ministry of ;mperties
British Columbia Transportation outh Coast Region
_ , Buite 310 - 826 Agnes Strest
and Highways New Westminstar, BC VIM 674

Telephone: 689-0278
Facsimlle: 6k0-8378

File: PS 6165
Project: 06872

March 22, 1968
VIA FACSIMILE

Chief and Couneil

Peters Band

Compartment #11, Peters Road, R.R.#2
Hepe, B.C.

VOX 1.0

Dear Chief Peters and Councit:

Re: Trans Canada Highway: Cheamview - Janes Craek
Peters Indian Reserve No.

———Band Coungil Resolution

| would like to thank Chief Peters and Frank Petsrs for meeting with us on March 20,
1996 to discuss the excess rock material issue which datas back to an agreement
made between the Band and the Ministry in the aarly 1080's.

You advised us that the Band never received the excess rock material from a re-
construction of the Trans Canada Highway in early 1680s’. You requested the Ministry
provides the material to the Band at this time.

We reviewed our file and noted that the Band Council Resalution of February 1, 1985
and some other correspondence refer to an intent by the Ministry to provide the Band
2 o 8 6XxCess rock materiale While this intent is evident, the available documents do not -
clearly indicate whether o t there was @oess material available and what -
’Eﬁ@c‘f rock was considersd

‘FI"O .H,g Traas Cenoda recoastruction proect, have -
" Further, it appears that, indeed some excess material may had been left from the
canstruction and the contractor stored it on & Ministry praperty. Inadvertently, this -

property was subsequently soid to a private interest and the Band was not able to
access the rock material,

We are preparad to settie this issue fairly and in the spirit of cooperation, We have
offered to the Band certain rock material deposit lacated on the Ministry right of way
along the Trans Canada Highway. The location and the deposit wera identified by an
on-site vieit of Shé Ministry officials and Chief Peters on March 20, 1998. The material -
would be removed and hauled by the Band. In return we requested that the Band
agrees to acknowledge that this is a satisfactory resolution of the issue and will release

SN
(&
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MAR 23 96 11:@9AM MOTH REG 1 FROP . P.3
March 22, 1898
Chief Peters and tiouncil Page 2

the Ministry from any further obligations. We requested that the Band passes a Band
Council Resalution in which it agrees to tha praposed offer and deliver it to the Ministry
prior to any works.

The foilowing suggested wording for the Band Council Resclution bellow reflacts, in our
understanding, the terme and conditions of an agreement discussed in the meeting:

1985 e
1} In reference to item 8 of the Band Council Resolution of February 1, 1896, the
Peters Band hereby agrees to accept certain rock material from the Ministry of

Trangporiation and Highways, as identified by Chief Frank Peters and the Minist <
officials in their maeting of March 20, 1898, The location to be confirmed byaplante ~ °*t
be prepared by the Ministry,

2) The Band accepts this material as satisfactory compensation and acknowledges
this ag a fulfillment of the Ministry obligation which releases the Minietry from any and
all further obligations in the m@_ of -—

3) The hauling and rermoval of the rock material will be dene by the Band at their
own costs.

By copy of this letter | request the Fraser Valley Highway District Office to identify as
scon as possible the available rock material in a plan and provide a copy to the Band
and to the Properties branch.

f .
If you have any questions, please call me at 660-0278 or Les Gil at 824-2718. “
Singceraly,
Anton Gazdik
Property Agant
ARG
o -

copy: Les Gii@ﬁrea Manager, Fraser Valley Highway District Office

Pat Cruickshank, District Technician, Fraser Valley Highway District

Office

/e
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